
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Robyn Mclintock 
Governance Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 1915 
  
 

Textphone: 020 8379 4419 (in Civic Centre) 
e-mail: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26th July, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co :Thomas Fawns (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Alessandro Georgiou, Nelly Gyosheva, Joanne Laban, Elisa Morreale, 
Sabri Ozaydin, Michael Rye OBE and Peter Nwosu 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevent to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. INVOICE PAYMENTS - CONTROLS IN PLACE  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 The Committee are recommended to note the controls in place.   

 
4. AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 9 

- 20) 
 
 To note the progress made on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
5. 2022-23 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (Pages 21 - 68) 
 
 To note the work completed by the Internal Audit team during the period 1 

April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and the key themes and outcomes arising from 

Public Document Pack



2 

this work. 
 

6. 2022-23 ANNUAL SCHOOLS INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (Pages 69 - 
116) 

 
 To note the contents on the Annual School Audit Report 2022-23. The report 

will be shared with Headteachers and Governors at the start of the new 
academic year. 
 

7. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT AND FUTURE 
WORK PROGRAMME 23/24  (Pages 117 - 132) 

 
 The Committtee are reccommended to note the report.  

 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee is scheduled to 

take place at 7pm on Wednesday 25 October 2023. 
 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 

Report Title Invoice Payment Controls  
 

Report to: General Purposes Committee  

Date 
[...]
mma Young, Head of Internal Audit & Risk 
Management 
Gemma.Young@Enfield.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

Classification: Part I Public  

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. The Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update Report at 31 
May 2023 (Appendix A) summarises: 

 

 progress against the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

 the continued work of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, in collaboration with the internal Assurance Board, to 
target limited audit resources at the highest priority Corporate and 
Schools’ services. 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
 
 
 

 

I. To note the progress made on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Report Author: Gemma Young 
 Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management 
 Gemma.Young@Enfield.gov.uk 
 Tel: 07900 168938 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A: Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update,                                   

31 May 2023 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 
 
CE23/004 

Page 10



 
 

Appendix A 
 

 
 

Audit and Risk Management Service 
Progress Update 

31 May 2023 
 

Internal Audit  
 
2022-23 Internal Audit Plan 
 
The full details of the 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan are in the Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2022-23. 
 

2023-24 Internal Audit Plan  
 
During the period 1 April 2023 to 31 May 2023, the Internal Audit team 
commenced 21 assignments (40% of the plan) of which 3 (6%) have been 
completed. For the same period in 2022, 18 audits (28%) had commenced and 4 
(6%) had been completed.  
 
The following chart summarises the 2023-24 progress compared to 2022-23: 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



Changes to the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan 
 

No changes were made to the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan between the last 
meeting of this committee and 31 May 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 

The full 2023-24 internal audit plan is attached at Annex A. 
 

Completed Audits 
 
Between the last meeting of this committee and 31 May 2023, 1 audit was 
completed:  

 
 

Corporate 
Risk 
Reference 

Department Audit Assurance Level 

CR02 People Orchardside School Grant 
Certification – Alternative Provision 
Specialist Taskforce programme 

N/A – Grant 
Certification 

 
 

Internal Audit Plan – No and Limited Assurance Reports  
 
Between the last meeting of this committee and 31 May 2023, no audits with a 
No or Limited assurance opinion have been issued. 
 

 
2023-24 Internal Audit Quality Assessment 

Performance of the Internal Audit service against agreed Key Performance 
Indicator (KPI)/quality metrics April 2023 to 31 May 2023 is:   

 

KPI / Quality Metric Target Actual  

Days from end of fieldwork to issue of draft 
report 

15 3 

Days from receipt of management comments 
to issue of final report 

10 1 

Level of satisfaction score with audit work 80% * 

% of the audit plan delivered to draft report 
stage (by 31 March) 

95% 6% 

 
*  The level of satisfaction with audit work is determined by way of client satisfaction surveys 
issued after finalising every audit. No survey responses have been received so far for 2023-24 
audits. 

Page 12



 
 

Corporate Audit Actions Implementation 
 
The Internal Audit and Risk Management team is responsible for tracking 
managers’ progress with implementing internal audit actions.  

 
As at 31 May 2023, the implementation rate (12-month rolling basis) for actions 
from high risk findings is 90% (2022: 72%) and for medium risk findings is 91% 
(2022: 78%).  
 
59 actions from high and medium risk findings identified from corporate audits 
remained open. Of these, 6 actions (1 high risk and 5 medium risk) were not fully 
implemented by their original due date and are, therefore, classed as overdue. 
Overdue actions are shown by the solid coloured bars in the graph below. 
 

 
 

 
Details of the overdue corporate actions from high risk findings are provided in 
Annex B. 
 

 
Schools’ Actions Implementation 
 

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18

C
h

ie
f 

Ex
e

cu
ti

ve

En
v 

&
 C

o
m

H
R

D

P
e

o
p

le

R
e

so
[...]
t 

Economic Strategy 
 

Limited - 1 2 2 

Housing, 
Regeneration 
& 
Development 

Planning (CIL/S106) 
 

Limited - 2 3 - 

LATC Housing Gateway Limited 
(HGL) - Disabled Facilities 
Grant Process 
 

Limited - 1 2 - 

People Household Support Fund 
and Holiday & Food Grant 
 

Limited - 4 - - 

People Children’s Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) 
 

Limited - 1 2 1 

Resources Transformation – Income 
and Debt Programme 

Limited - 1 3 2 

Resources Digital Services 
Procurement 
 

Limited - 1 3 - 

Resources General Ledger 
 

Limited - 1 1 3 

Page 32



Dept. Audit Assurance 
Level 

Actions 

  Critical High Medium Low 

Resources Business Rates Process 
 

Limited - 1 2 - 

Resources Financial External Audit 
Process 
 

Limited - 1 4 - 

Chief 
Executive’s 

Staff Ethical Standards Limited - 2 4 - 

Chief 
Executive’s 

Business Continuity 
Planning 

Limited - 1 3 1 

Schools The Latymer School 
 

Limited - 1 6 8 

Schools St Ignatius College 
 

Limited - 2 4 13 

Schools West Lea School 
 

Limited - 2 5 11 

Schools Highfield Primary School 
 

Limited - 1 5 15 

 

Key findings from the audits not yet presented to the General Purposes Committee are 
provided in Appendix 6.  

 

Agreed actions 

In total, 237 actions for improvement have been discussed and agreed with management, 
including 34 actions addressing high risk findings. No critical risk actions were identified in 
2022-23. The actions are broken down by Department in the following chart: 

 

         

0

1

2

3

4

5

Chief
Executive's

Cross
Cutting

Env & Com HRD LATC People Resources Schools

Assurance Opinion by Department 

Substantial Reasonable Limited No

Page 33



 

Due to the nature of the schools’ audit programme it is not unexpected that a higher number of 
actions are allocated to schools.   

 

Action implementation 

The implementation of agreed actions is tracked by the Internal Audit team and reported to the 
Assurance Board and the General Purposes Committee.
[...]
 Reasonable - 1 3 - - 

Bus Service Operators Grant In House Complete N/A – Grant 
Certification 

- - - - - 

Highlands School Grant 
Certification 

In House Complete N/A – Grant 
Certification 

- - - - - 

Universal Drug Treatment 
Grant 

In House Complete N/A – Grant 
Certification 

- - - - - 

Adult Weight Management 
Grant 

In House Complete N/A – Grant 
Certification 

- - - - - 

Orchardside School Grant 
Certification - Alternative 
Provision Specialist 
Taskforces Programme 

In House Complete N/A – Grant 
Certification 

- - - - - 

Household Support Fund 
and Holiday & Food Grant 

PwC Complete Limited - 4 - - - 

Passenger Services 
Operations - Adults 

In House Complete Reasonable - - 2 5 - 

Enfield Early Help for All 
Strategy 

In House Cancelled   - - - - - 

Post 16 Services In House Deferred   - - - - - 

P
age 45



Title Audit 
Team 

Audit 
Status 

Assurance 
Level 

Critical 
Risks 

High 
Risks 

Medium 
Risks 

Low 
Risks 

Advisory 
Risks 

Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) 

In House Complete Limited - 1 2 1 - 

SEN Commissioning In House Complete N/A – 
Management 
Letter 

- - - - - 

PFI Contract Monitoring PwC Deferred   - - - - - 

Local Youth Justice Re-
Offending Rates 

In House Complete Reasonable - - 5 - - 

 
 
Resources 
 
 

Title Audit 
Team 

Audit 
Status 

Assurance 
Level 

Critical 
Risks 

High 
Risks 

Medium 
Risks 

Low 
Risks 

Advisory 
Risks 

Transformation – Income 
and Debt Programme 

In House Complete Limited - 1 3 2 - 

Education Funding In House Deferred   - - - - - 

Test and Trace Support 
Payments Scheme 

In House Complete N/A – Grant 
Certification 

- - - - - 

Blue Badges In House Complete Reasonable - - 1 2 - 

IT Statutory Compliance In House Complete Reasonable - - 3 1 - 

DS Procurement In House Complete Limited - 1 3 - - 

P
age 46



Title Audit 
Team 

Audit 
Status 

Assurance 
Level 

Critical 
Risks 

High 
Risks 

Medium 
Risks 

Low 
Risks 

Advisory 
Risks 

Accounts Receivabl
[...]
s provided, the calculation did not agree to the CIL 
amount charged. 
 
The following medium risk findings were identified:  
 

1. CIL Manual and S106 Documentation - The CIL Manual lacks version control and 
approval history. In addition, S106 processes documents need to be formalised and 
updated to clearly outline roles and responsibilities.  

 

2. Timeliness of CIL Liability Notice issue – From our testing of 20 CIL liabilities we 
found five out of 20 (25%) CIL Liability Notices had not been issued in a timely manner. 

 

3. CIL Monitoring - There is a lack of regular monitoring and reporting to senior 
management of outstanding CIL liabilities. From our sample of five CIL liabilities where 
developments had started, we noted one liability (20%) which was overdue by five 
months at the time of our testing. In addition, there is a lack of regular monitoring and 
reporting to stakeholders across the Council of CIL expenditure. 

Household Support 
Fund and Holiday & 
Food Grant 

Limited The Council requested a review of its processes and controls around the administration of the 
Holiday Support Fund (HSF) and Holiday and Food Grant (HFG),  and its relationship with the 
Enfield Food Alliance (EFA). 

P
age 63



 

 

Audit Assurance Detail 

The work programme was: 

 Confirm there are documented policies and procedures in place for the administration of the HSF 
and the HFG by the Council and that these are consistent with any relevant terms and conditions 
associated with the HSF and HFG. 

 Assess the design of associated controls in the following areas:  

o Eligibility Criteria – determine if there were defined eligibility criteria for who can receive 
funding from the HSF and HFG and what process should be followed to apply and/or be 
awarded funding, including declarations of interest; 

o Funding Calculations - understand how funding was calculated and how the Council 
ensured funding was accurately calculated and transferred completely to eligible 
applicants; 

o Monitoring - understand what monitoring framework was in place to ensure funds were 
spent appropriately (in line with grant terms and conditions) and assess this for 
completeness and accuracy; 

o Reporting - understand how monitoring information was shared, to whom and how 
frequently to ensure adequate oversight; 

o Segregation of duties and authorisation - confirm there was adequate segregation of 
duties throughout the process and that there was independent authorisation of any 
decisions made; 

o Documentation - confirm what documentation was retained and how it was stored to 
support decision-making; 

o EFA - understand any involvement of the EFA in these processes. 

 

Overall Assessment  

The central theme across our findings was a lack of documentation to support the expected design 
and operation of controls in place; this has meant that the Council cannot always demonstrate 

P
age 64



 

 

Audit Assurance Detail 

compliance with applicable Central Government guidance or their own expected processes.  

By creating local procedures – and requiring evidence of compliance with these to be retained 
centrally and consistently - the Council will be able to more fully demonstrate how it is meeting 
applicable terms and conditions. This will also promote better transparency, including the 
management of actual or perceived risks of conflict of interest.  

It is acknowledged that these grants were awarded during the Covid-19 Pandemic in which there 
was a significant change in working practices and pressure on resources, which meant the 
development of some of these controls and processes was hindered. 

General Ledger Limited The audit was designed to provide assurance that robust processes are in place around the 
General Ledger (GL) maintained in the Council’s financial system (SAP), with a focus on 
suspense and Goods Receive Invoice Received (GRIR) accounts, journals, and 
reconciliations of feeder systems into SAP, as well as
[...]
hair 
 

Page 118



1. Introduction 
 
This report details the activity of the General Purposes Committee for the 
year 2022/23.    

 
2. Proposal 

 

Council is asked to note the report. 
 

3. Terms of reference and membership 
 

The purpose of the General Purposes Committee is to provide assurance 
to the Council on the adequacy of the risk management framework and 
the internal control environment. The committee receives the work plans 
and reports from the Head of internal audit, helping to ensure that efficient 
and effective assurance arrangements are in place, and on which the 
opinion on the level of governance, risk management and internal control 
can be derived.  The General Purposes Committee also keep under 
review and make recommendations to the Council on the Constitution; 
Member development and member support issues and Electoral services 
updates, and polling district reviews. 
 
The full terms of reference for the period that this report refers to are 
attached at appendix B.   

 
 During 2022/23, the membership of the Committee was as follows: 
  
 Councillors: 

Mahym Bedekova (Chair) 
Ayten Guzel (Vice Chair) 
Nawshad Ali  
Esin Gunes 
Sabri Ozaydin  
Alessandro Georgiou 
Joanne Laban 
Mike Rye 
Elisa Morreale 

 
Independent Member: 
Peter Nwosu  

 
4. General Purposes Committee  
 

Work undertaken during 2022/23 supported the following key areas, the 
specific items considered at each committee meeting are shown at 
appendix A: 
 

 Audit & Risk Management Services (ARMS) progress update  

 Adequacy of the internal control environment of the Council Internal 
Audit Plan and Audit Charter.  

 Governance Processes - Annual Governance Statement.  

 Financial management - Annual statement of accounts. 

 Risk Management - Risk Registers 

Page 119



 
 

4. Internal Audit Service  
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Reports (ARMS) 
 
The Head of Internal Audit provided regular updates to the committee on 
Audits undertake
[...]
Auditor’s Annual Letter and relevant reports. 

(ii) Specific reports as agreed with the External Auditor. 

(iii) To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to 

ensure it gives value for money. 

(iv) The External Auditor’s Report to those charged with governance from the 

audit of the accounts. 

 

Page 125



Risk Management 

(i) The strategy for effective development and operation of risk 

management and corporate governance in the Council to ensure 

compliance with best practice. 

(ii) Departmental and corporate risk registers. 

 

Procurement and Contracts 

(i) An overview of the Council’s Constitution in respect of contract 

procedure rules, financial regulations and relevant codes of conduct 

and protocols. 

(ii) Reports on waiving of contract procedure rules. 

 

Other issues 

(i) The Council’s annual Statement of Accounts. 

(ii) Any matters referred to it from the Monitoring Officer’s meetings. 

(iii) Any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive or a Director, or any 

Council body for determination. 

(iv) An Annual Report, for submission to Council, summarising the work done 

by the Committee over the past year and outlining work to be done in 

the year to come. 

(v) The Council’s Annual Governance Statement and to formally agree it. 

(vi) Quarterly updates on the use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

2000 (RIPA). 

(vii) Commissioned work from internal and external audit, the Executive 

Director Resources or other Council officers 

 

Constitution 

(i) To keep under review and make recommendation to the Council advised 

by the monitoring officer, on the Constitution to ensure that the aims 

and principles of the Constitution  

 

Members Support 

(i) Making recommendations to the Council for the adoption or revision of a 

scheme of allowances, training and development for Members. 

(ii) To consider issues and develop proposals relating to all aspects of 

Members’ support, including: 

• Administrative and ICT support; 

• Members’ enquiries; and 

• Members’ wellbeing and office accommodation support. 

 

Elections  

(i) To review and agree the electoral arrangements in the borough relating 

to the designation of polling districts and polling places in accordance 

with any provisions of the Representation of the People Acts. 

(ii) To receive reports from the Returning Officer on the conduct of major 

elections in the Borough, and to make relevant recommendations to 

Council as necessary in respect of the areas which come within the 

Council’s jurisdiction. 

(iii) To receive reports from the Electoral Registration Officer on the 

Page 126



administration of the Register of Electors and the absent voting 

process in the Borough, and to make relevant recommendations to 

Council as necessary in respect of the areas which come within the 

Council’s jurisdiction. 

(iv) To consider consultation papers from government and other bodies 

(such as The Electoral Commission) on aspects of the electoral 

process, and to agree the Council’s formal responses to such 

consultations.  

 
 
 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD – General Purposes Committee Work Programme 2023/24 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item  Lead Officer Comments  
Wednesday 28 June 
2023 

2022-23 Annual Counter Fraud Report  
 
 

Gemma Young   

2022-23 Annual Data Protection Officer 
Report 
 

Rezaur Choudhury  

2022-23 Annual Report on Contract 
Procedure Rules, Waivers and 
Procurement Services Update  

Claire Reilly/ Michael 
Sprosson 

 

BDO Progress Report on the External 
Audit of Accounts 

Kevin Bartle   

ARMS Progress Update Gemma Young  (Audit and Risk 
Management Service)  

Statement of Accounts Kevin Bartle/Annette Trigg  

Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 Kevin Bartle / Melissa 
Williamson   

 

Meridian Water Risk Register Penny Halliday   

Wednesday 26 July 
2023 
 

Invoice Payments – Controls in Place  Fay Hammond, Julie Barker  

2022-23 Annual Internal Audit Report 
 

Gemma Young  

2022-23 Annual Schools Internal Audit 
Report 

Gemma Young   

General Purposes Committee Annual 
Report and Future Work Programme 23/24
  

Terry Osborne    

P
age 129



ARMS Progress Update Gemma Young   

Date of Meeting Agenda Item  Lead Officer Comments  
Wednesday 25 October 
2023 

Review of Member T&D and Induction 
Programme and future activity.   

Claire Johnson  

 
 

ARMS Progress Update Gemma Young   (Audit and Risk 
Management Service) 

Annual Review of the Corporate Risk 
Register  
  

Gemma Young  

2023-23 Annual Corporate Complaints 
Report  

Laura Martin/Will Wraxall  

BDO Progress Report on the External 
Audit of Accounts  

Kevin Bartle   

Update on statement of accounts  Kevin Bartle/Annette Trigg   
Annual Report from Local Government 
Ombudsman 

Will Wraxall   

ARMS Progress Update Gemma Young   

PSA contracting Arrangements for financial 
year ending 23-24 

Fay Hammond   

Review of Polling Stations  Lee-Marie Matthews   

Wednesday 31 
January 2024 
 

Mid year review of Corporate Risk 
Register  

Gemma Young  

Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2024/25 

Olga Bennett  Draft for comment only 

Meridian Water Risk Register Penny Halliday   

Annual Audit Letter (ISA 260) for 
2019/20 

Fay Hammond  

BDO Progress Report on the External 
Audit of Accounts 

Kevin Bartle   

Update on statement of accounts  Kevin Bartle/Annette Trigg   

Date of Meeting Agenda Item  Lead Officer Comments  

Wednesday 27 March 
2024 

External Audit Contracting 
Arrangement 2024 

Kevin Bartle   

P
age 130



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ARMS Progress Update Gemma Young   (Audit and Risk 
Management Service) 

2024-25 Internal Audit Plan & Internal 
Audit Charter 

Marion Cameron/Gemma 
Young 

 

Update on statement of accounts  Kevin Bartle/Annette Trigg   

BDO Progress Report on the External 
Audit of Accounts 

Kevin Bartle   

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Invoice Payments - Controls in Place
	4 AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT
	5 2022-23 Annual Internal Audit Report
	6 2022-23 Annual Schools Internal Audit Report
	7 General Purposes Committee Annual Report and Future Work Programme 23/24
	GPC Work Programme Final (2)




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 26.7.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS:  Councillors Thomas Fawns (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice Chair),  
Nawshad Ali, Alessandro Georgiou, Nelly Gyosheva, Joanne Laban, Elisa Morreale, 

Sabri Ozaydin and Michael Rye, OBE 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), Kevin Bartle (Interim Director 
of Finance), Gemma Young (Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management), 
Jeanne Edeam (Exchequer Mgr Accounts P & R) and, Robyn Mclintock 
(Governance Officer) 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mike Rye declared a non-pecuniary interest as at the time the audit 
took place he was a Governor at St Andrews school.  
 
 

3. INVOICE PAYMENTS - CONTROLS IN PLACE  
 
Jeanne Edeam (Exchequer Mgr Accounts) introduced the report. The 
report was brought to committee as requested by Cllr Ali to look into the 
controls in place for invoice payments. The controls from the audit 
recommendation have been fully implemented. 
 

Officers explained that training is offered on procedures for invoices and 
there is resources on the intranet including user guides. The team also offer 
a drop- in session once a month. 
 
Members had queries on why some invoices were processed outside 
of Neptune. Officers explained that the system allows invoices to be paid 
but refunds are done outside of the system. Non invoiced payments also 
are paid outside of Neptune. 
 
Following a question from Members on checks done for invoicing, 
Officers explained that a check list has been made for the team which is 
used on a daily basis. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 26.7.2023 

 
4. AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Gemma Young presented this item explaining that one audit report has 
already been finalised this year. 
 
No changes were made to the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan between the last 
meeting of the Committee and 31 May 2023. There have been no audits in 
this time with a No or Limited assurance opinion issued. 
 
NOTED the report. 
 
 

5. 2022-23 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Gemma Young presented this item highlighting the key points from the report 
explaining that we are in a similar position to last year. There has been only 
one outstanding high-risk action at year end. 
 

Members raised questions on the household support fund and holiday 
and food grant. Officers explained that this was in addition to the audit 
plan. 
 
Overall, it was found that there was a lack of documentation to support 
expected design, operation and controls. There was also no opportunity for 
anyone applying for the grant to declare an interest. Officers explained that 
this was administered during covid which meant that design controls were 
limited. Grants are no longer being administered in the same way. 
 
ACTION: Gemma Young to provide timeline for audit of the Household 
support fund and holiday food grant 
 
Following a query from Members on the business rates process Officers 
explained that the high-risk findings were based on how we were billing 
people which has now been resolved. 
 
 

6. 2022-23 ANNUAL SCHOOLS INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Gemma Young explained that due to an administrative error, the report for 
this item had not been published. The report will be made available to 
Members via email and will be formally brought to the committee at the next 
meeting of the General Purposes Committee. 
 
 

7. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT AND FUTURE 
WORK PROGRAMME 23/24  
 
NOTED the report and future work programme. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 26.7.2023 

Members commented that last year Councillor Bedekova was a fantastic 
Chair and that the work done by the Committee has contributed to the 
Council being a better place. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of the future meetings. 
 
 
 
 


